Case: 11-915 Document: 60 Page: 1 01/18/2012 506447 19

11-915

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant

V.

ERIC WILSON,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court For The Northern District Of New York

BRIEF OF THE AMICUS CURIAE, ST. REGIS MOHAWK TRIBE, IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES' APPEAL OF THE DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT

Marsha Kostura Schmidt Hobbs, Straus, Dean & Walker, LLP 2120 L Street, N.W., Suite 700 Washington, D.C. 20037 (202) 822-8282 Counsel for the St. Regis Mohawk Tribe

John Tabinaca Plata *Of Counsel*

July 8, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. The Hogansburg Triangle is Within the Reservation Boundary	3
B. The Boundary Question Was Not Litigated	6
C. The Map Does Not Depict the Legal Boundary	8
CONCLUSION	10
ADDENDUM A: 1799 St. Regis Mohawk Tribe Reservation Map	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Arizona v. California, 530 U.S. 392 (2000)	8
Canadian St. Regis Band of Mohawk Indians v. New York, No. 5:82-cv-00783-NPM-GHL (N.D.N.Y.)	5
Cayuga Indian Nation v. Gould, 14 N.Y.3d 614 (N.Y. 2010)	4
DeCoteau v. District County Court, 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	4
Hagen v. Utah, 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	4
Mattz v. Arnett, 412 U.S. 481 (1973)	5
Oneida Indian Nation v. City of Sherrill, 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	4
Oneida Indian Nation v. City of Sherrill, 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003)	8
Oneida Indian Nation v. Madison County, 401 F.Supp.2d 219 (N.D.N.Y. 2005)	4
Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip, 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	4
Seymour v. Superintendent, 368 U.S. 351 (1962)	4
Solem v. Bartlett, 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	4,5
St. Regis Mohawk Tribe v. Paterson, 8:09-cv-00896-NPM-GHL (N.D.N.Y.)	5
United States v. Celestine, 215 U.S. 278 (1909)	4
United States v. S. Pac. Transp. Co., 543 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1976)	9
Wisconsin v. Stockbridge-Munsee Cmty., 366 F.Supp.2d 698 (E.D. Wis. 2004)	9
Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey, 188 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 1999)	8-9

<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
19 U.S.C. § 1401(i)	1
Treaty with the Seven Nations of Canada, 7 Stat. 55 (1796)	1,4
State Statutes	
N. Y. Indian Law § 114	1
N. Y. Indian Law § 114(4)	2,3
N. Y. Indian Law § 114(8)	3
Other Authorities	
Wright, Miller & Cooper, 18A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4443 (2d ed.)	7-8

Case: 11-915 Document: 60 Page: 5 01/18/2012 506447 19
